22 LC 125 0004

House Resolution 638

By: Representatives Jones of the 25<sup>th</sup>, Gilligan of the 24<sup>th</sup>, Cantrell of the 22<sup>nd</sup>, Wade of the 9<sup>th</sup>, and McDonald of the 26<sup>th</sup>

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Ansley Cruse Lyons; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, a senior at the Alliance Academy for Innovation in Forsyth County, Ansley
- 3 Cruse Lyons works in graphic design and cyber security while tirelessly advocating for
- 4 children in North Georgia who face food insecurity; and
- 5 WHEREAS, this distinguished gentlewoman has donated over 1,410 hours of lifetime
- 6 volunteer service and collected over 1,500 items to donate to Meals By Grace; and
- 7 WHEREAS, Ansley's passion and drive led her to create No Longer Hungry, a platform
- 8 intended to provide education on the challenges endured by families facing food insecurity;
- 9 and
- 10 WHEREAS, she has further served as a mentor and role model for young girls who want to
- 11 get involved in service learning and volunteerism, dedicating much of her time and energy
- 12 to Georgia's next generation; and

22 LC 125 0004

WHEREAS, Ansley's significant organizational and leadership talents, remarkable patience

- and diplomacy, keen sense of vision, and sensitivity to the needs of the citizens of this state
- 15 have earned her the respect and admiration of her colleagues and associates; and
- 16 WHEREAS, she is a person of magnanimous strengths with an unimpeachable reputation for
- 17 integrity, intelligence, fairness, and kindness; and
- 18 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 19 remarkable and distinguished Georgian be appropriately recognized.
- 20 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 21 the members of this body recognize and commend Ansley Cruse Lyons for her many
- 22 wonderful contributions on behalf of those in need and extend sincere best wishes for future
- 23 health and happiness.
- 24 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 26 Ansley Cruse Lyons.